
Contract #42246 
Amendment #01 

Revision Date: 03/10/2023 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings & General 
Services (the "State") and ConServ Flag Company, with a principal place of business in Sidney, 
NE (the "Contractor") that the contract between them originally dated as of July 1, 2021, 
Contract # 42246, as amended to date, (the “Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 
 

I. Maximum Amount.  The maximum amount payable under the Contract, wherever such 
reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed from $20,000.00 to $30,000.00, 
representing an increase of $10,000.00.   
 

II. Contract Term.  The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the 
Contract, shall be changed from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024.  The Contract Term may 
be renewed for one additional one-year period at the discretion of the State.  
 

III. Attachment A, Scope of Services.  The scope of services is amended as follows:  
 
Section 1-51 of Attachment A is amended by the change of the following requirements 
below. 

1. Flag, State of Vermont, 5’ x 8’ Outdoor Mfr. Flag Zone #NY58VT – $67.36/ea. 

2. Flag, United States, 5’ x 8’ Outdoor, Mfr. Flag Zone #NY58US – $43.61/ea. 
3. Flag, State of Vermont, 3’ x 5’, Outdoor, Mfr. Flag Zone #NY35VT– $34.86/ea. 
4. Flag, United States 3’ x 5’, Outdoor, Mfr. Flag Zone #NY35US, – $23.61/ea. 
5. Flag, State of Vermont, Miniature Desk Top 4” x 6”, Rayon on 10” x 3/16” black or gold 

staff, black or gold 2-1/2” Plastic Base, All Weather, Mfr. Flag Zone– $4.86/ea. 
6. Flag, United States, 4’ x 6’ Outdoor, Mfr. Flag Zone #NY46US– $33.61/ea. 
7. Flag, State of Vermont, 4’ x 6’, Outdoor, Mfr. Flag Zone #NY46VT. – $47.36/ea. 
8. Flag, State of Vermont, 3’ x 5’, Indoor, w/2pole staff, stand and fringed. Pole can be either 

wood or Metal, Mfr. Flag Zone 35PresetVT. – $198.75/ea. 
9. Flag, United States, 3’ x 5’, Indoor w/pole, Stand and Fringed, Mfr. Flag Zone #35PresetUS–

$198.75/ea. 
10. Flag, United States Miniature Desk Top, 4” x 6” Rayon on 10” x 1/16” black or gold staff, 

black or gold 2-1/2” plastic base, all weather, Mfr. Flag Zone– $4.87/ea. 
11. Bases for 4” x 6” Vermont or United State Flags, Plastic, Black or Gold, Mfr. Flag Zone–

$2.36/ea. 
12. Flag – POW-MIA, 5’ x 8’ Outdoor, Double Sided, Mfr. Flag Zone #POW58D– $92.36/ea. 
13. Flag – POW-MIA, 4’ x 6’ Outdoor, Double Sided, Mfr. Flag Zone #POW46D– $59.86/ea. 
14. Flag – POW-MIA, 3’ x 5’ Outdoor, Double Sided, Mfr. Flag Zone #POW35D– $52.36/ea. 
15. Flag, POW-MIA, 3’ x 5’ x Outdoor, Single Sided, Mfr. Flag Zone #POW35S. – $34.86/ea. 



Contract #42246 
Amendment #01 

Revision Date: 03/10/2023 

16. Banner, Blue Star Service 8” x 5” Nylon Crossbar, Gold Cord & Tassel, All Weather, Mfr. 
Flag Zone. – $29.86/ea. 

17. Flag, Military, U.S. Army, 4’ x 6’, Single Sided, Nylon Thread, Canvas Heading, 
Brass Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #ARMY46. – $53.36/ea. 

18. Flag, Military, U.S. Army, 3’ x 5’, Single Sided Nylon Thread, Canvas Heading, Bass 
Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #ARMY35. – $36.11/ea. 

19. Flag, Military, U.S. Navy, Flag, Military, U.S. Navy, 4’ x 6’, Single Sided, Nylon 
Thread, Canvas Heading, Brass Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #NAVY46. – 
$53.36/ea. 

20. Flag, Military, U.S. Navy, 3’ x 5’, Single Sided Nylon Thread, Canvas Heading, Bass 
Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #NAVY35– $36.11/ea. 

21. Flag, Military, United States Marine Corp., 4’ x 6’, Single Sided, Nylon Thread, Canvas 
Heading, Brass Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #MARINE46. – $53.36/ea. 

22. Flag, Military, United States Marine Corp., 3’ x 5’, Single Sided Nylon Thread, Canvas 
Heading, Bass Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #MARINE35– $36.11/ea. 

23. Flag, Military, U.S. Coast Guard, 4’ x 6’, Single Sided, Nylon Thread, Canvas Heading, 
Brass Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #COAST46– $53.36/ea. 

24. Flag, Military, U.S. Coast Guard, 3’ x 5’, Single Sided Nylon Thread, Canvas Heading, 
Bass Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #COAST35– $36.11/ea. 

25. Flag, Military, U.S. Air Force, 4’ x 6’, Single Sided, Nylon Thread, Canvas Heading, 
Brass Grommets, Plain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #AIR46. – $52.36/ea. 

26. Flag, Military, U.S. Air Force, 3’ x 5’, Single Sided Nylon Thread, Canvas Heading, 
Bass Grommets, Blain Edge, Mfr. Flag Zone #AIR35– $36.11/ea. 

27. Flag, United States, 4’ x 6’, 2-ply woven polyester with sewn strips, Embroidered Stars and 
Fully Hemmed with Additional Reinforced stitching on the Fly End for Support and 
Longevity, Flags are finished with a white canvas heading and two brass grommets Mfr. Flag 
Zone #POLY46US –$37.37/ea. 

28. Flag, State of Vermont, 4’ x 6’, 2-ply Woven polyester, flag shall be Blue with the Coat of 
Arms of the State Screen Printed there. Fully Hemmed with additional Reinforced stitching 
on the Fly end for Support and Longevity, Flags are Finished with a White canvas heading 
and two brass grommets, Mfr. Flag Zone #POLY46VT– $71.11/ea. 

29. Flag, State of Vermont 3’ x 5’, 2 ply poly, Mfr. Flag Zone #POLY35VT - $52.36/ea. 
30. Flag, United States, 3’ x 5’, 2 Ply Poly, Mfr. Flag Zone #POLY35US. – $33.61/ea. 
31. Flag, POW-MIA, 3’ x 5’ 2 Ply Poly Double Sided, Mfr. Flag Zone #POW35POLY - $68.61/ea. 
32. VT Battle Flag 3’ x 5’ (CUSTOM) Mfr. Flag Zone #CUSTOM-VTBATTLE– $198.60/ea. 
33. Army Flag Pole Hem 3’ x 5’ PH Mfr. Flag Zone #ARMY35PH – $62.36/ea. 
34. Army National Flag 3’ x 5’ PH Mfr. Flag Zone #ARMYNATIONAL35PH - $62.36/ea. 
35. POW Double, 3’ x 5’ PH, Mfr. Flag Zone #POW35D-PH - $83.61/ea. 
36. US Flag Grommets 5’ x 8’ Mfr. Flag Zone #NY58US – $62.36/ea. 



Contract #42246 
Amendment #01 

Revision Date: 03/10/2023 

37. US Presentation Army Spear 3’ x 5’, Mfr. Flag Zone #35PRESETUSSPEAR - $223.61/ea. 
38. Vermont, Preset Army Spear 3’ x 5’, Mfr. Flag Zone #35PRESETVTSPEAR– $223.61/ea. 
39. Army Preset Army Spear 3’ x 5’, Mfr. Flag Zone #35PRESETARMY – $223.61/ea. 
40. Silver General Stand, Mfr. Flag Zone #GENERAL STANDS – $47.25/ea. 
41. Wall Mount & Bracket 5’ x 1”, Mfr. Flag Zone #5x1WALLMOUNTW/BRACKET– $51.11/ea. 
42. Flag, Canadian 3’ x 5’ Outdoor, Mfr. Flag Zone #UN 193 – $53.61/ea. 
43. Battle of Bennington Flag, Outdoor Flag, 3’ x 5’ Mfr. Flag Zone #060680 – $53.61/ea. 
44. Battle of Bennington Flag, Outdoor Flag, 4’ x 6’, Mfr. Flag Zone #060681– $73.61/ea. 
45. Battle of Bennington Flag, Outdoor Flag, 5’x8’, Mfr. Flag Zone #060682 - $97.36/ea. 
46. Green Mountain Boys Flag, Outdoor Flag, 3’ x 5’, Mfr. Flag Zone #060570 – $53.61/ea. 
47. Green Mountain Boys Flag, Outdoor Flag, 4’ x 6’, Mfr. Flag Zone #GreenMountain46 – 

$117.36/ea. 
48. Green Mountain Boys, Flag, Outdoor Flag, 5’ x 8’, Mfr. Flag Zone - $201.11/ea. 
49. Honor and Remember Flag, Outdoor Flag, 3’ x 5’, Mfr. Flag Zone #070475 –$62.36/ea. 
50. Honor and Remember Flag, Outdoor Flag 4’ x 6’, Mfr. Flag Zone #3014 - $79.86/ea. 

51. Honor and Remember Flag, Outdoor Flag 5’ x 8’, Mfr. Flag Zone #Custom - $201.11/ea. 
 
Taxes Due to the State.  Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 
the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 
in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 
Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 
LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 
to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 
order as of the date of this amendment. 

 
Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment.  Contractor certifies under the pains and 
penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 
Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 
programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds.  
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 
amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 
debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  
 
This document consists of 4 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 01, all provisions 
of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 
 

 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #42246 
Amendment #01 

Revision Date: 03/10/2023 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 
Amendment to the Contract. 
 
 
STATE OF VERMONT   CONSERV FLAG COMPANY  
       
By: ________________________  By: ___________________________ 
 
Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________ 
 
Title: ______________________  Title: _________________________ 
 
Date: _______________________  Date: _________________________ 
 
 
 


	Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________

